
## 2020 Regulated Contaminants Detected

The next several tables summarize contaminants detected in your drinking water supply. Since water is purchased from **City of Chicago**, results indicated with an asterisk (\*) were provided to us by them.

Here are a few definitions and scientific terms which will help you understand the information in the contaminant detection tables.

AL	Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
Avg	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs is based on running annual average of monthly samples.
MCL	Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the Maximum Contaminant Level Goal as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
MCLG	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
MRDL	Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level: The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water.
MRDLG	Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal: The level of disinfectant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs allow for a margin of safety.
N/A	Not Applicable
NTU	Nephelometric Turbidity Units
pCi/L	picocuries per liter ( a measure of radioactivity)
ppb	parts per billion or micrograms per liter (ug/L) - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
ppm	parts per million or milligrams per liter (mg/L) - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
TT	Treatment Technique: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

Lead and Copper								
	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2020	1.3	1.3	0.124	0	ppm	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
Lead	2020	0	15	3.41	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. **Village of LaGrange** is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Not all samples results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

## Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants & Disinfection Byproducts	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	12/31/2020	1	1- 1	mrdlg = 4	mrdl = 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes
Haloacetic Acid (HAA5)	2020	24	10.3- 28.9	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHm)	2020	48	20.9- 68.9	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By- product of drinking water chlorination

<b>Inorganic Contaminants</b>								
<b>Barium</b>	2020	0.0201*	0.0198-0.0201	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes Discharge from metal refineries, Erosion of natural deposits.
<b>Nitrate(As Nitrogen)</b>	2020	0.42*	0.35-0.42	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
<b>Total Nitrate &amp; Nitrite</b>	2020	0.42*	0.35-0.42	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage, Erosion of natural deposits.
<b>Synthetic Organic Contaminants (pesticides and herbicides)</b>	2014	ND*	ND	0	6	ppb	N	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories.
<b>Boron</b>	01/01/2007	28.0*	28.0-28.0			ppb		Erosion of naturally occurring deposits; Used in detergents and as a water softener, Used in production of glass, cosmetics, pesticides, fire retardants, and for leather tanning.
<b>Arsenic</b>	2014	ND*	ND	0	10	ppb		Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes
<b>Volatile Organic Contaminants</b>								
<b>Molybdenum</b>	2015	1.1*	1.0-1.1	n/a	n/a	ppb	N	Naturally occurring element; found in ores and present in plants, animals and bacteria; commonly used form molybdenum trioxide
<b>Selenium</b>	2014	ND*	ND	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.
<b>Radiological Contaminants</b>								
<b>Combined Radium(226/228)</b>	2020	0.95*	0.83-0.95	0	5	pCi/I	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
<b>Gross Alpha (excluding radon and uranium)</b>	2020	3.1*	2.8-3.1	0	15	pCi/I	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
<b>State Regulated Contaminants</b>								
<b>Fluoride</b>	2020	0.75*	0.65-0.75	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive which promotes strong teeth.
<b>Unregulated Contaminants</b>								
<b>Sulfate</b>	2020	27.8*	27.5-27.8	n/a	n/a	ppm	N	Erosion of naturally occurring deposits.
<b>Sodium</b>	2020	9.55*	8.73-9.55	n/a	n/a	ppm	N	Erosion of naturally occurring deposits, Used as water softener
Note: The state requires monitoring of certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. Therefore, some of this data may be more than one year old.								

<b>Turbidity</b>				
Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.				
	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
<b>Lowest Monthly % Meeting Limit</b>	0.3 NTU	100%*	N	Soil Runoff
<b>Highest Single Measurement</b>	1 NTU	0.16*	N	Soil Runoff

<b>Total Organic Carbon</b>	
The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set by IEPA, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violation section.	

2020 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Village of McCook

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	09/25/2018	1.3	1.3	0.1	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Village of McCook

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	12/31/2020	1.4	1.13 - 1.55	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	23	23 - 23	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	44	44 - 44	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Violations Table City of Chicago

Consumer Confidence Rule			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR REPORT	07/01/2020	07/06/2020	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

## SOURCE WATER ASSESSMENT SUMMARY

### Source Water Location

The City of Chicago utilizes Lake Michigan as its source water via two water treatment plants. The Jardine Water Purification Plant serves the northern areas of the City and suburbs, while the Sawyer Water Purification Plant serves the southern areas of the City and suburbs. Lake Michigan is the only Great Lake that is entirely contained within the United States. It borders Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, and Wisconsin, and is the second largest Great lake by volume with 1,180 cubic miles of water and third largest by area.

### Source Water Assessment Summary

The Illinois EPA implemented a Source Water Assessment Program (SWAP) to assist with watershed protection of public drinking water supplies. The SWAP inventories potential sources of contamination and determined the susceptibility of the source water to contamination. The Illinois EPA has completed the Source Water Assessment Program for our supply.

### Susceptibility to Contamination

The Illinois EPA considers all surface water sources of community water supply to be susceptible to potential pollution problems. The very nature of surface water allows contaminants to migrate into the intake with no protection only dilution. This is the reason for mandatory treatment of all surface water supplies in Illinois. Chicago's offshore intakes are located at a distance that shoreline impacts are not usually considered a factor on water quality. At certain times of the year, however, the potential for contamination exists due to wet-weather flows and river reversals. In addition, the placement of the crib structures may serve to attract waterfowl, gulls and terns that frequent the Great Lakes area, thereby concentrating fecal deposits at the intake and thus compromising the source water quality. Conversely, the shore intakes are highly susceptible to storm water runoff, marinas and shoreline point sources due to the influx of groundwater to the lake.

Further information on our community water supply's Source Water Assessment Program is available by calling DWM at 312-742-2406 or by going online at <http://dataservices.epa.illinois.gov/swap/factsheet.aspx>
